

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
FLORIDA, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CORD BYRD, in his official capacity
as Florida Secretary of State, et al.,

Defendants,

and

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE and NATIONAL
REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL
COMMITTEE,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case Nos.: 4:21-cv-186-MW/MAF (lead)
4:21-cv-187-MW/MAF
4:21-cv-201-MW/MAF
4:21-cv-242-MW/MAF

PLAINTIFFS' JOINT SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF
FOR ISSUES ON REMAND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE SECRETARY BADLY DISTORTS THE <i>ANDERSON-BURDICK</i> LEGAL STANDARD	2
II. THE DROP BOX PROVISIONS DO NOT PASS CONSTITUTIONAL MUSTER UNDER <i>ANDERSON-BURDICK</i>	10
A. The Drop Box Provisions Impose An Undue Burden On The Right To Vote	10
1. SB 90’s In-Person Monitoring Provision Imposes Undue Burdens on the Right to Vote.....	12
2. SB 90’s Drop Box Hours Restrictions Impose Undue Burdens on the Right to Vote.....	14
3. Other Voting Methods Do Not Ameliorate the Burdens Imposed by SB 90’s Drop Box Provisions	17
B. The Drop Box Provisions Are Not Adequately Supported by a Sufficiently Weighty State Interest.	18
III. SB 90’S REGISTRATION DELIVERY PROVISION DOES NOT PASS CONSTITUTIONAL MUSTER UNDER <i>ANDERSON-BURDICK</i>	23
A. The Court Can and Should Enjoin the Registration Delivery Provision Regardless of the Superseding Legislation.....	24
B. The Trial Evidence Demonstrated that the Burden Imposed by the Registration Delivery Provision Is Severe	28
C. The State’s Interest in the Registration Delivery Provision Is Insufficient to Justify Its Burden on Voters	33
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	33
<i>Brnovich v. DNC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	7, 8
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	3, 6
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	19
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 50 F.4th 1114 (11th Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>Democratic Executive Committee of Florida v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019).....	4, 33
<i>Fish v. Schwab</i> , 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 965 (2020).....	9
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Lee</i> , 566 F. Supp. 3d 1262 (N.D. Fla. 2021).....	2, 3, 7
<i>Jacobson v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020).....	4, 5
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Detzner</i> , 314 F.Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018).....	28

<i>Libertarian Party of Tex. v. Fainter</i> , 741 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Miller v. Brown</i> , 503 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>New All. Party of Alabama v. Hand</i> , 933 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1991)	6, 9
<i>New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger</i> , 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)	6, 7, 31
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	33
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	5, 7, 9
<i>Pilcher v. Rains</i> , 853 F.2d 334 (5th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Pub. Integrity All. v. City of Tuscon</i> , 836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Soltysik v. Padilla</i> , 910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	8
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	9
<u>Statutes</u>	
Fla. Stat. § 97.0575	25
Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(3)(a)	25
Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(5)(a)	25, 26, 27

Other Authorities

First Amendment.....2, 38
Fourteenth Amendment2, 38
